R	100867040	SHEET	DOCKET:CYGN-02-029 US Department of commerce Patent & Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commission copies thereof:	her of Patents and Trademark	ks; Please record the	he attached original documents or
Additional name(s) of conveying part(ies) attached [] 3. Nature of conveyance: [] ✓ Assignment 4. Application number(s) or part	ation	Name: <u>Cygnet</u> Address: <u>2560</u> City: <u>San Jose</u> State: <u>CA</u> Additional name(s)] Yes ⊠ No June 4, 1998	the execution date of the
	Additional n	umbers attached?	🗌 Yes 🛛 No
5. Name and address of party correspondence concerning should be mailed:		. Total number of one	f applications and patents involved:
Name: Donald J. Pag Address: Hopkins & C PO Box 146 San Jose, CA 9	Carley	. Total fee (37 CF Enclosed Authorized account.	FR 3.41). \$ <u>40.00</u> to be charged to deposit
10/30/1998 INGUYEN 00000348 08624296 D1 FC:581 40.0		. Deposit Accoun (Attach copy of	this page)

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Donald J. Pagel

October 20, 1998

Donald J. Pagel Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

CYGN-02--29 291/0163358.01/1

> PATENT REEL: 9543 FRAME: 0772

Assignment (page 1 of 3)

Docket No. <u>CYGN-02-026</u>

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: Elms Systems Corporation

2882 Walnut Avenue, Building C

Tustin, California 92780-7004

A California corporation

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: Cygnet Storage Solutions, Inc.

2560 Junction Avenue

San Jose, CA 95134

A California corporation

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications listed in Table I attached hereto, including any and all rights which are enforceable in the United States or in any foreign country, and with respect to any patent listed in Table I, this assignment includes the entire right, title and interest in and to any reissue patent, reexamined patent or other patent that derives from said patent listed in Table I, or that derives from a patent application that claims priority of a patent application that matured into a patent listed in Table I, and with respect to any patent application listed in Table I, this assignment includes the entire right, title and interest in and to any patent that issues from said patent application, and includes the entire right, title and interest in and to any continuation. division, renewal, substitute, or counterpart of said application listed in Table I;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

CYGN-02-26 291/0147541.01/2

RECEIVED TIME JUN. 4. 1:32PM

PRINT TIME JUN. 4. 1:35PM PATENT REEL: 9543 FRAME: 0773 Assignment (page 2 of 3)

Docket No. CYGN-02-026

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patents and patent applications listed in Table I as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said patents, patent applications, or legal equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have signed this document this <u>4 th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1998.

ELMS SYSTEMS CORPORATION

By:

D. Howard Lewis, President

CYGN-02-26 291/0147541.01/2

RECEIVED TIME JUN. 4. 1:32PM

PRINT TIME JUN. 4. 1:35PM

PATENT REEL: 9543 FRAME: 0774 . .

Assignment (page 3 of 3)

Docket No. CYGN-02-026

<u>TABLE I</u>

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Applications

Country or Patent Office Issue, Filing or Publication Date

08/624,296

United States

March 29, 1996

08/770,853

United States

December 20, 1996

CYGN-02-26 291/0147541.01/2

RECEIVED TIME JUN. 4. 1:32PM

PRINT TIME JUN. 4 PATENT TOTAL P.06 REEL: 9543 FRAME: 0775

RECORDED: 10/23/1998